
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jamie Bell 
Christian Chapman Warren Nuttall 
Helen-Ann Smith Vacancy 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 7 December 2022.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Annual Ethical Governance Update.  

 
 

9 - 32 

 
5.   Annual Constitution Review.  

 
 

33 - 38 

 
6.   Member Induction Programme 2023.  

 
 

39 - 48 

 
7.   Annual Whistleblowing Policy Update.  

 
 

49 - 60 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Helen-Ann Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell and Lee Waters. 
Mary Wright (Selston Parish Council 
Representative). 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jason Zadrozny (Annesley & Felley 
Parish Council Representative).  

 
 
  

SP.8 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Helen-Ann Smith be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
  

SP.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

SP.10 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2022, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
  

SP.11 Review of Members' Social Media Policy 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and reminded Members 
that the review of the Members’ Social Media Policy had been included on the 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Workplan for 2022/2023. 
  
It had been four years since the Policy was first adopted and Members were 
asked to consider any changes/additions they might wish to make.  The Policy 
document had been appended to the report and a link to access the Local 
Government Association’s social media guides had been sent to Members 
under separate cover to aid their understanding and thoughts prior to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
meeting. 
  
Obvious minor updates had already been made to the Policy document in 
respect of outdated phrases etc. and following Members consideration it was 
intended to bring the final version back to the March meeting of the Committee 
prior to its submission to the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 2023 for 
approval. 
  
Members considered the content of the Policy and views were divided as to 
whether the Policy should be finalised by existing Members in March 2023 
(and ratified at the Annual Council Meeting) or held in abeyance for 
consideration by new Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Members 
as part of their 2023/24 Workplan. 
  
RESOLVED  
that minor changes/updates be made to the current Members’ Social Media 
Policy document for consideration at the March meeting, whereby a final 
decision will be taken as to its possible adoption at the Annual Council Meeting 
in May 2023 or its addition to the 2023/24 Standards Workplan for 
consideration by new Members. 
  

SP.12 Member Induction Programme 2023 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 
and reminded Committee that following concerns from Members regarding the 
protracted delivery of training during 2015 over a series of weeks, it was 
agreed that the training following the District Council elections in 2019 would 
be delivered in a condensed format over a 2-day period.  This was on the 
whole, well received and Members were now being asked to consider what 
format should be adopted for training new Members following the 2023 
elections. 
  
It was acknowledged that the drop-in sessions for training Members on their 
IPads were not very well attended and thought needed to be given to an 
alternative delivery method that would better introduce Members to the use of 
any new IT equipment in the course of their duties. 
  
A discussion ensued and Members made the following comments: 
  
         the 2-day session was useful and kept Members engaged as no one 

training session lasted more than 45 minutes to an hour 
  
         the condensed 2-day training session was useful to Members who worked 

full time as they could make proper arrangements for taking leave as 
required 

  
         concerns regarding the level of information to be absorbed in a short 

space of time and the potential for new Members to feel overwhelmed 
  
         suggestion that more breaks could be incorporated into the training days 

to allow new Members to pace their learning 
  
         suggestion that training could be delivered simultaneously to smaller 

Page 6



 
groups of Members to enable a more informal, interactive approach 

  
         it was acknowledged that more training would be beneficial in relation to 

acceptable standards of governance and Member behaviour 
  
         the possible introduction of a dedicated intranet page for Members to offer 

access to pertinent documents, agendas/minutes and online training etc. 
  

         a request for new Members to be furnished with a Glossary of Terms to 
aid familiarisation with local government terminology. 

  
         officers to be aware that not all Members are familiar with IT and provision 

would need to be made for all levels of ability 
  

         a request that training dates are finalised in good time and included in any 
candidate briefing packs.  

  
Following the debate, the Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring 
Officer) advised that the Council was open to using different methods of 
training delivery including the engagement of external support if required.  The 
Local Government Association had an array of training tools available to local 
authorities that could be utilised if needed. 
  
RESOLVED that 
the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 
undertake the following: 
  
a)    to formulate a draft induction training itinerary for new Members following 

the District Council Elections in May 2023, based on the following criteria 
and to be presented to Members at the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee meeting in March 2023:  

  
        the training sessions to be spread over a three day period; 

  
        to target training sessions to smaller groups on a rotation basis to 

encourage a more interactive and informal approach to learning; 
  

        to incorporate online training into the itinerary as required to ensure 
a wide range of training topics are offered to new Members; 

  
        incorporating regular breaks into the three-day training itinerary; 

  
b)    to explore the provision of a new dedicated Members’ intranet page to offer 

access to pertinent documents, agendas/minutes and online training etc. 
as required. 

  
   
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 7



 
SP.13 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 

and advised that since the last update four new District Councillor complaints 
had been received, one Selston Parish Council complaint had been received 
and five ongoing complaints had now been concluded and signed off by the 
Independent Person as to the proposed courses of action.   
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints, 

as presented at Appendix A, be received and duly noted; 
  
b)    it also be noted that no declarations of Member gifts and hospitality had 

been reported since the last Committee update in June 2022. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 MARCH 2023 

Heading: ANNUAL ETHICAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NOT APPLICABLE 

Subject to Call-In: NOT APPLICABLE 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

• To give the Committee an overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee during 2022/2023  

• To consider work plan items for 2023/2024  
• To receive an update regarding declarations of Member gifts and hospitality  
• To note that no changes are required to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy 
• To consider for recommendation to Council the update Members’ Social Media Policy 
• To note the update in relation to Member Code of Conduct complaints to date 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Note the progress made in relation to the agreed 2022/23 work plan.  
2. Consider future work plan items for 2023/2024. 
3. Note there is 1 declaration of Member gifts and hospitality to report for 2022/23.  
4. Note that no changes to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy (attached 

as Appendix 1) are required.  
5. Recommend that Council approves the Members’ Social Media Policy attached as    

Appendix 2  
6. Note the number of Member complaints received during 2022/23 to date as 

summarised in the report and the current outstanding complaints as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To enable the Committee to carry out its role in monitoring ethical governance. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
There are no alternative options considered where the recommendation is for noting.  
 
The Committee may make further suggestions in relation to the proposed work plan for 2023/24. 
 
In respect of the Social Media Policy the Committee may suggest further changes to the Policy or 
decide to make no changes to the existing Policy.  
 
 

Detailed Information 
 
Work Plan – 2022/2023  
 
At its meeting in June 2022, the Committee agreed a programme of work for the 2022/2023 year. 
The table below sets out the work item, the agreed timeframes and an update in relation to the  
progress made. 
 

Work Item 
 

Timeframe Progress 

 
Quarterly Complaint Update  
 
A report to committee to keep 
it updated in respect of new 
and ongoing complaints made 
relating to the conduct of 
Members 

 

June 2022  
October 2022  
December 2022  
March 2023 

Reports have been submitted 
to each Committee meeting 
and Members have 
commented on the information 
provided.  
 
The Committee meeting in 
October 2022 was cancelled. 
  
A further update is included in 
this report.  
 

Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life  
 
To consider the Report of the 
Committee on Standards in 
Public Life and implementation 
of Best Practice 
Recommendations 
 

Ongoing throughout 2022/23 
as required by Committee 

The Report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life has 
been taken into account as 
part of all work undertaken by 
the Committee during the year.  
 
A report was submitted in June 
2022.  
 

Members’ Training Programme  
 
To revise the Members’ 
Training Programme 
 

June 2022  
December 2022 

A report was submitted in June 
2022 and also considered as 
part of a report in December 
2022.  
 

Page 10



Politically Restricted Posts – 
Update  
 
To seek approval to update the 
list of politically restricted posts 
 

June 2022 The updated list was approved 
at Committee in June 2022. 

Review of Members’ Social 
Media Policy  
 
To review the Members’ Social 
Media Policy 
 

October 2022 A report was submitted in 
December 2022 (the October 
meeting was cancelled) and a 
further update is included in 
this report.  

Members’ Induction 
Programme  
 
To develop Members’ 
Induction Programme for Post 
District Elections 
 

October 2022  
March 2023 

A report was submitted in 
December 2022 (the October 
meeting was cancelled) and a 
further report appears on this 
agenda.  

Review of Members’ DBS 
Policy  
 
To review the Members’ DBS 
Policy in advance of the 
District Elections 
 

December 2022 This is included in this report 
for consideration. 
 

Review of the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police  
 
To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 
regarding the reporting of 
potential breaches of the Code 
of Conduct relating to 
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 
 

December 2022 This has not been progressed.  

Whistleblowing Policy Annual 
report  
 
To consider amendments (if 
required) to the policy and to 
monitor the application of the 
policy 
 

March 2023 A report appears on this 
agenda. 

Annual Review Report  
 
To consider the work of the 
Committee over the year 
compared to the Work Plan  

March 2023 This report.  

Page 11



To consider an overview of the 
ethical governance of the 
Council 
 
Constitution Review  
Consideration of proposed 
amendments to the 
Constitution for 
recommendation to Council 
 

March 2023 A report appears on this 
agenda. 

 
 
Committee is therefore asked to note the progress made in relation to the agreed work plan.  
 
 
Future Work Plan Items – 2023/2024 
 
Work Plan items for 2023/2024 are suggested below. Members may wish to suggest other items for 
inclusion. 
 
Committee is therefore asked to consider the proposed work plan items for 2023/2024. 
 
  

Proposed Work Item 
 

Timeframe 

 
Quarterly Update  
 
A report to Committee to keep it 
updated in respect of new and ongoing 
complaints made relating to the conduct 
of Members and to update Members in 
respect of Declarations of Gifts and 
Hospitality.  

 

June 2023  
October 2023  
December 2023  
March 2024 

Members’ Training and Induction 
Programme  
 
To review the success of the Members’ 
Induction Programme and review / 
develop ongoing training  
 

October 2023  
 

Review of the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police  
 
To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding the 
reporting of potential breaches of the 
Code of Conduct relating to Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 
 

October 2023 

Page 12



Review of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
To review the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to consider amendments. 
 

December 2023 
March 2024 

Whistleblowing Policy Annual report  
 
To consider amendments (if required) to 
the policy and to monitor the application 
of the policy 
 

March 2024 

Annual Review Report to consider the 
work of the Committee over the year 
compared to the Work Plan  
 
To consider an overview of the ethical 
governance of the Council 
 

March 2024 

Constitution Review  
 
Consideration of proposed amendments 
to the Constitution for recommendation 
to Council 
 

March 2024 

 
Gifts And Hospitality  
 
There has been 1 declaration of Member gifts and hospitality to report for the year 2022/2023 as 
detailed in the Appendix 3.  
 
Disclosure and Barring Service Checks  
 
The current Policy on Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Councillors and Co-opted 
Members was adopted in 2019 with an effective commencement date of 13 February 2019. The 
Policy is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
The Policy has been reviewed in line with current legislation to consider if changes need to be made 
to the Policy. In order to protect those who are most vulnerable in society, the Council adopted a 
policy for all Members to undergo a basic level DBS check within 2 months of taking office following 
election. A basic level check would disclose details of convictions and conditional cautions 
considered unspent under the terms of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. The costs of the 
check (currently £18) are deducted from the Members’ Allowances. The Policy sets out the 
processes and what happens if a disclosure is made as part of the check. The current policy 
continues to reflect existing legislation and as such no changes to the policy are considered 
necessary.  
 
Committee is asked to note that no changes to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy 
(attached as Appendix 1) are required.  
 
 
 
Members Social Media Policy  

Page 13



 
The existing Members’ Social Media Policy was developed through the Standards and Personnel 
Appeals Committee as part of the agreed work programme for 2017/18. It was added to the 
2017/18 work programme for review due to a significant number of complaints being received 
relating to Member use of social media.  
 
As part of the agreed 2022/23 work programme for the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee, Members were asked to review the Council’s existing Members’ Social Media Policy 
adopted at the Annual Council Meeting in 2018. 
 
At the December 2022 meeting of the Committee, Members were presented with a report detailing 
the development of the existing Policy and the key features within. Members had the opportunity to 
comment on all aspects of the Policy and put forward any suggestions for changes to be made.  
 
Committee did not recommend any significant changes to the Members’ Social Media Policy at the 
previous meeting. The Policy has been formatted to be more in line with other policy documents 
developed through the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee along with minor content 
changes as required. 
 
Committee is asked to recommend that Council approves the Members’ Social Media Policy 
attached as Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
Summary and Update of Member Complaints Received During 2022/2023  
 
15 formal complaints have been received during 2022 and 3 during 2023 to date regarding the 
behaviour of Councillors.  
 
Of these 18 complaints:  
 
•  15 complaints related to District Councillors during 2022 
 
•  3 complaints relates to District Councillors during 2023  
 
  
Appendix 3 sets out the complaints in more detail.  
 
Comparing the total number of complaints since 2011:  
 

YEAR  NUMBER OF  
COMPLAINTS  

2011  0  
2012  13  
2013  15  
2014  8  
2015  12  
2016  4  
2017  18  
2018  24  
2019  14  
2020  10  
2021  6  
2022  15 
2023 3 

Page 14



 
Committee is therefore asked to note the number of Member complaints received during  
2022/2023 to date as summarised in the report and the current outstanding complaints as  
detailed in Appendix 3. 
 

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 
To ensure we deliver high-quality public services we have adopted a set of corporate values which  
underpin the successful delivery of our priorities. How we work is as important as what we do. The  
Council’s values are:  
 

• People Focussed  
• Honest  
• Proud  
• Ambitious  

 
It is important
[...]
Research Officer 
shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Insufficient Member training and 
development carries risks 
regarding decision making, 
debate, and representation. 
 
 

A robust Member Induction Programme, alongside a 
longer-term Member Development Strategy, will 
ensure Members have the necessary skillset to carry 
out their role both within the District and representing 
their constituents at Council and other partner 
meetings. 

Page 46

mailto:shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


 
Sponsoring Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
Executive Director Governance and Monitoring Officer 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 47

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 MARCH 2023 

Heading: ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NOT APPLICABLE 

Subject to Call-In: NOT APPLICABLE 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The report provides the Committee with an annual update in relation to how the Whistleblowing 
Policy has operated in the preceding 12 months and recommends some minor amendments to the 
Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Approve the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 
draft attached to the report at Appendix 1; and  

2. Note how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2022/23 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 
Constitution. To ensure the Whistleblowing Policy is reviewed regularly and kept up to date. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
The Committee may consider alternative changes to the draft policy which must be in accordance 
with the law and Council procedures. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Detailed Information 
 
Whistleblowing Policy  
 
The Council has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which sets out a process for people to confidently 
report concerns, such as fraud. This policy makes it clear that people can report their concerns 
without fear of reprisals.  
 
Paragraph 8.1 of the Whistleblowing Policy states that:  
 

“The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of this 
policy. This Officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form 
which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a year. The Whistleblowing 
Policy will also be reviewed on a bi-annual basis.”  

 
A review of the policy has been undertaken and two small changes to the policy are recommended 
to take account of new job titles for two officers. The revised draft policy is attached at Appendix 1; 
the changes are highlighted in red.  
 
The Audit Committee will receive a whistleblowing update report at its meeting on 20 March 2023.  
 
Application of Policy during the Preceding 12 Months 
 
During the period starting April 2022 to the present, there has been one report made under the 
whistleblowing policy drawn to the Monitoring Officer’s attention.  
 
The complaint was raised anonymously. The complaint related to the process for Councillors to 
update their Register of Interests and whether a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct had 
occurred. The issues raised were considered by the Monitoring Officer and no further action was 
necessary as there was no evidence of a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 
Previous Application of Policy  
 
The following table sets out the application of the Whistleblowing Policy for the past 8 years to the 
present date: 
 

YEAR TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 
COMPLAINTS 

 

NO FURTHER 
ACTION 

 

MANAGEMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

DISCIPLINARY/ 
GRIEVANCE 

INV
[...]
else, except to those included in the list of contacts.  
 

8. The Responsible Officer 
 
8.1 The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation 

of this policy.  This officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes 
(but in a form which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to 
the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a 
year.  The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed annually. 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 December 2022.
	4 Annual Ethical Governance Update.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	FINAL Member DBS Policy Feb 2019
	Annual Ethical Governance Update Report - Appendix 2
	Annual Ethical Governance Update Report - Appendix 3.pdf

	5 Annual Constitution Review.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer

	6 Member Induction Programme 2023.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Christian Chapman, Andy Gascoyne 
(as substitute for Jamie Bell), Warren Nuttall and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Chris Baron and Jamie Bell. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
  

SP.14 Appointment of Chairman to Commence the Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Helen-Ann Smith be appointed as Chairman to commence the 
meeting due to the Chairman, Councillor Lee Waters, running late due to 
inclement weather. 
 
  

SP.15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

SP.16 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 December 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
  

SP.17 Annual Ethical Governance Update 
 

 (Councillor Lee Waters took the Chair, having arrived at 7.05pm.) 
  
The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
during 2022/2023 including proposals for the new Workplan for 2023/24. 
  
Members acknowledged that the Work Plan would be almost complete 
following consideration of the items on the agenda that evening.  In respect of 
the review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police, this piece of work would again be rolled forward to the new 2023/24 



 

 

Work Plan for completion.  Frequent changes in Police personnel, specifically 
the SPOC Officer (Single Point of Contact) had stalled progression of the 
review over the previous year but now a new officer was in place, it was 
intended to commence the review following the District Council Elections in 
May 2023. 
  
A couple of items had been added as suggested items for the 2023/24 
Workplan and these were as follows: 
  
         evaluation of the Members’ Training and Induction Programme post 

delivery, including the ongoing development of appropriate training 
opportunities for Members going forward 

  
         review of the Members’ Code of Conduct to consider any amendments 

following its approval in 2021 (taking into account any updates should the 
LGA also revisit their Model Code of Conduct document content during 
2023/24).   

  
In respect of the review of the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy 
following its introduction in 2019, Members acknowledged that no changes 
would be required to the content on this occasion.  It was also noted that a 
single Gifts and Hospitality submission had been received from a Member 
earlier in the municipal year. 
  
The Scrutiny Research Officer advised Members that following on from the last 
meeting, no changes had been suggested by Members in respect of the Social 
Media Policy so the document would go forward for Council approval in May 
2023 as per the agreed procedure. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    progress made in relation to the agreed 2022/23 Work Plan, as presented, 

be noted; 
  
b)    the suggested Work Plan items for 2023/2024, as outlined in the report, be 

approved; 
  
c)    the single declaration of Member gifts and hospitality received during 

2022/23, be noted; 
  
d)    the outcome of the review of the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

Policy to make no changes to the policy at the present time, be noted; 
  
e)    Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Social Media Policy as 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report; 
  
f)     the number of Member complaints received during 2022/23 to date as 

summarised in the report and the current outstanding complaints as set out 
in Appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
  



 

 

SP.18 Annual Constitution Review 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposed annual changes to the Constitution for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
Members were asked to note that the proposed changes were fairly minimal, 
which was to be expected in the run up to the District Council Elections in May 
2023.  The table contained in the report, highlighted the main changes for 
2023/24 including any textual amendments and updates to officer titles as 
required. 
  
Since publication of the agenda, a further change had been added to the list in 
respect of Council Procedure Rule 14 (Motions on Notice).  It was intended 
that reference would be made to the new Motion Proforma that would be 
required to be completed by any Member wishing to submit a motion. In 
addition, it would now be a requirement for the mover to obtain and include on 
the Proforma document, any potential financial implications for their motion 
should it be subsequently approved.  
  
During the discussion particularly around the unnecessary length of text in 
recent motions and a possible return to more succinct motions minus any 
preambles, it was suggested that should such a change be made, movers of 
motions should be given more time to present their motions rather than just the 
5 minutes as currently prescribed. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the proposed changes to the 2023/24 Council Constitution as 
outlined in the report and during presentation at the meeting, be endorsed and 
submitted to Council for approval subject to the incorporation of an extended 
speech time for movers of motions only. 
 
  

SP.19 Member Induction Programme 2023 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and explained the draft 
format and content of the Member induction and training programme for 
implementation following the District Council Elections on 4 May 2023. 
  
Having listened to Members’ feedback and suggestions at the last meeting, it 
was intended to run the programme over 3 days with some training sessions 
being delivered to smaller groups as requested.  Regular breaks had been 
incorporated and more of the sessions were to be delivered by external 
trainers as opposed to officers, again as suggested by Members. 
  
It was intended that the first day (9 May) would be an induction ‘drop in’ 
session to enable new Members to sign the declarations of office, have their 
photos taken, collect their IT equipment and complete their HR forms for 
payment purposes and DBS checks as required.  It would also give new 
Members the opportunity to meet the Democratic Services Team and Senior 
Officers as part of the induction process.  It was acknowledged by the 
Committee that a further evening induction session would be arranged to 
enable new Members with work commitments to attend. 
  



 

 

Three further training days would then follow provisionally on Wednesday, 10 
May, Friday, 12 May and Monday 15 May.  Training slots were currently being 
allocated to service areas across the Council and confirmation had been 
received that the Local Government Association (LGA) would be in attendance 
to deliver a session in respect of appropriate Member behaviours and meeting 
etiquette. 
  
Once the initial induction and training programme was complete, it was 
intended to arrange further targeted training sessions across the following 
weeks to impart more in-depth knowledge to new Members once they had 
been appointed to Committees etc. 
  
To enable training providers and Council officers to gain some insight into new 
Members preferred methods of learning, it was suggested that enabling 
Members to undertake a Myers-Briggs style of questionnaire to ascertain how 
their personality affects learning and teaching styles, might enhance the 
learning experience going forward. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the draft Member Induction Programme 2023, as detailed within the 
report, be noted and approved in principle. 
 
  

SP.20 Annual Whistleblowing Policy Update 
 

 The Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report and asked Members to approve the two minor job title changes to the 
Whistleblowing Policy as appended to the report.  There had been one 
anonymously reported incident of whistleblowing drawn to the Monitoring 
Officer’s attention over the past year but having been investigated, it was 
found to have no foundation and no further action was required. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 

draft attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved; 
  
b)    the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 2022/23 to date, be 

received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


